HARINGEY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF MEETING

Schools Organisation Committee

WEDNESDAY, 14TH MARCH, 2007 at 18:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOQOD
GREEN, N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors B. Harris, Meehan, Santry, Alexander and Beynon
SCHOOL GOVERNORS: Ms C Andrews, Ms B Simon, Mr J Connerty, Mr T Fyles (Vice-

Chair) and Dr N Oparaeche

LONDON DIOCESAN Mr G Marriner and Mr L Haward
BOARD FOR SCHOOLS:

WESTMINSTER DIOCESE Mrs M Fayker and Mike Pittendreigh.(Chair)
EDUCATION SERVICE:

LEARNING & SKILLS Ms Phillippa Langton
COUNCIL

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES
2. URGENT BUSINESS
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be
dealt with at item 7 below).

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST



A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the
interest becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the

relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member's judgement of the public interest.

MINUTES (PAGES 1 -4)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the School Organisation Committee meeting held
on 30 October 2006.

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS
To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders
NEW SECONDARY SCHOOL COMPETITION (PAGES 5 - 166)

To consider the proposals, objections and any comments prior to submission to the
School’s Adjudicator.

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any items admitted at item 2 above

Yuniea Semambo Anne Thomas

Head of Member Services Principal Support Manager

5™ Floor Tel: 020-8489 2941

River Park House Fax: 020-8489 2660

225 High Road Email: anne.thomas@haringey.gov.uk
Wood Green

London N22 8HQ



Page 1 Agenda ltem 4

MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS ORGANISATION COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 30 OCTOBER 2006

MEMBERSHIP

MEMBERS: Councillors *B. Harris, *Meehan, *Santry, *Alexander and
*Beynon

SCHOOL GOVERNORS: Ms C Andrews, *Ms B Simon, *Mr J Connerty, *Mr T Fyles
(Vice-Chair) and Dr N Oparaeche

LONDON DIOCESAN Mr G Marriner and Mr L Haward
BOARD FOR SCHOOLS:

WESTMINSTER DIOCESE | Mrs M Fayker and Mike Pittendreigh (Chair)*.
EDUCATION SERVICE:

LEARNING & SKILLS Ms Mary Vine-Morris
COUNCIL

*denotes those present.

MINUTE ACTION
NO. SUBJECT/DECISION BY

SOC11. | ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR
2006/2007

The Committee Clerk led proceedings to elect a Chair for the School
Organisation Committee (SOC) 2006/7 and sought nominations from
amongst the members for the position of Chair. Nominations were
received from Councillor Meehan for Michael Pittendreigh, and
seconded by Ms Simon. The Board unanimously voted for Mr
Pittendreigh to be the Chair.

The Chair led proceedings to confirm the Vice-Chair for the SOC 2006/7
as Mr Fyles.

SOC12. | APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Ms C Andrews and Ms M Fakyer, and
from Mary Vine-Morris’ representative, Yolande Burgess.

SOC13. | URGENT BUSINESS

None.

SOC14. | DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

SOC15. | MINUTES

RESOLVED

That the Minutes of the SOC meeting held on 11 July 2006 be confirmed



Page 2

MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS ORGANISATION COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 30 OCTOBER 2006

and signed as a correct record by the Chair.

SOC16.

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS

None.

SOC17.

COLERIDGE POST APPROVAL MODIFICATION

lan Bailey, Deputy Director, The Children and Young People’s Service
gave a summary of the processes behind the expansion of Coleridge
School and the SOC’s involvement in the process. He informed the
Committee that a planning application would be submitted for the
expansion on 14 November 2006. Mr Bailey explained that
[...]
l candidacy — and that lawyers
from the Authority would be on hand too. The DfES would also be able
to offer advice, although there would be concerns over the impartiality of
this. Nonetheless, the Committee agreed that it would need assistance
in its responsibilities during this process.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee is to explore help and advice options on dealing with
the new school promoters competition, possibly from another CYP
Service.

S0C20.

CHANGES TO SCHOOL ORGANISATION LEGISLATION AND
GUIDANCE

lan Bailey, Deputy Director, The Children and Young People’s Service
drew the Committee’s attention to the plans submitted by the DfES
relating to the role of the Committee (SOC) in the new Secondary School
Competition process and the subsequent changes to legislation and
guidance issued to SOCs. Access to all of the information relating to the
new competition arrangements could be obtained by the Lead Officer in
the CYP Service, Corrine Hilton. It was also re-emphasised that the
Authority would need to maintain objectivity over its support for its own
candidacy in the competition, whilst adhering to its responsibilities to the
Committee itself.

Referring to a PowerPoint presentation, Mr Bailey set out some of the
key issues that will arise during the competition process including a
revised timetable for the process as follows:

Publish Invitation to bid to promote the new

secondary school 4 September 2006
Deadline for bids to be received by the

Council 4 January 2007
Publish Statutory Notice detailing the

received bids 10 January 2007
Public meeting discussing all bids 16 January 2007
Statutory notice period ends 20 February 2007
Deadline for decisions by SOC 2 May 2007

Further information can be obtained from the School Organisation
website: www.dfes.gov.uk/schoolorg

Mr Bailey also touched on other changes contained within the DfES
guidance, namely changes to school categories and nursery school
closures.




Page 4

MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS ORGANISATION COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 30 OCTOBER 2006

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the information provided by the Deputy
Director relating the School Organisation legislation and guidance.

SOC21. | NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
None.

SOC22. | DATE OF NEXT MEETING
RESOLVED:

The Committee agreed to cancel its next scheduled meeting on 23
January 2007, and to call for a new meeting to be held at 6pm on
Wednesday 14 March 2007.

THE MEETING FINISHED AT 19:45

Mr M PITTENDREIGH

Chair




Page 5 Agenda ltem 6

Agenda ltem

School Organisation Committee on Wednesday 14™ March 2007

Report title: NEW SECONDARY SCHOOL COMPETITION
Report of: DIRECTOR OF THE CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE’S SERVICE
1) Purpose this report:

a) To provide the School Organisation Committee (SOC) with details of the representations
made by stakeholders during the statutory representation period on the proposed new
secondary school in Haringey’s Heartlands.

b) To enable the SOC to consider and make recommendations to the Schools Adjudicator
on which, if any, of the proposals should be approved.

2) Advice to School Organisation Committee
We recommend that the SOC

a) Note that the consultation was carried out in accordance with the arrangements for the
establishment of a new secondary school as governed by the provisions of Section 66 of
the Education Act 2005.

b) Note that preliminary statutory notice inviting bids for the new school was published on
4™ September 2006 and ran for the statutory 4 month period — until 4" January 2007.

c) Note that the second statutory notice detailing the proposals received was published on
11" January 2007 and ran for 6 weeks — until 21%' February 2007.

d) Note that a public meeting was held within the first 2 weeks of the statutory
representation period.

e) Note that there were 26 representations received during the statutory representation
period. These comprised of 19 letters of support for a new community school, 4 letters of
support for Haberdashers’ Aske’s Trust to establish an Academy,1 letter of support for
more diverse educational provision in Haringey and 2 letters expressing discontent over
the process, particularly the change of legislation, but not actually commenting on any of
the four bids. Three representations were received after the 21% February deadline.

f) Note that copies of the Statutory Notices and the four bids has already been circulated to
all members of the SOC.

g) Note that from 9" February 2007 new regulations have come into force which will impact
on the decision making arrangements for the competition. These new regulations
provide that where a competition for a new secondary school is held, the School
Organisation Committee (SOC) must refer the proposals to the Office of the Schools
Adjudicator for a decision if they include:

e proposals published by the Local Authority for a community or foundation school;
e proposals published by the CE or RC Diocese for a foundation or voluntary aided
school.
The former point applies in this case.




Page 6

f)

Note that the Office of the Schools Adjudicator will make the final decision about who will
set up and run Haringey’s new secondary school, taking account of the recommendations
made by SOC.

g) Submit a recommendation to the Schools Adjudicator.
Report authorised by: lan Bailey, Deputy Director of the Children & Young People’s Service
(ot
(\/\}\,\l/ ,/’/////
7z
Contact officers: lan Bailey, Deputy Director, Business Support and Development

Corinne Hilton School Organisation and Development Officer

Telephone: 020-8489 2450 / 5019

3. Access to information: Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report:

Decision Makers Guidance Sections 1, 2a & 6 updated from 1 September 2006.
New Secondary School in the Heartlands: report to Executive 13" June 2006.
Consultation document and representations from interested parties June 2006 to
February 2007.

Haringey Council’s proposal for the New School in Haringey Heartlands: Report to
Executive 21° November 2005.

School Place Planning Annual Report: Report to Executive 26" July 2005.

S1 59 - The Education (New Secondary School Proposals) (England) (Amendment)
Regulations 2007.

4 Need for a new secondary school

4.1 Detailed analysis of pupil numbers was presented at the SOC and Executive in
the annual school place planning report in July 2006. This report demonstrates
that Haringey has an increasing number of pupils in primary schools and
projections show that we will need to open a new school by 2010.

4.2 The table below shows the total surplus capacity across Haringey’s community
and voluntary aid secondary schools for the last academic year and for
September and January of the current academic year 2006/07.

2005/06 school year 2006/07school
year

school Sep-05 Jan-06 May-06 | Sep-06 Jan-07
Alexandra Park School 0.80% 0.00% 0.70% 0.00% 0.10%
Fortismere School 0.30% 0.20% 0.20% 0.00% 0.41%
Gladesmore Community School 1.30% 0.80% 0.80% 1.60%  -1.48%
Highgate Wood 0.90% 1.20% 1.10% 1.60% 1.15%
Hornsey school for girls 2.10% 0.30% 1.20% 1.90% 1.23%
Northumberland Park Community

School 2.50% 3.20% 1.70% 3.70% 2.38%
Park View Academy 1.20% 1.60% 1.20% 2.10% 0.41%
St Thomas More RC School -3.30%  -0.40% 0% -1.60% -0.73%
The John Loughborough School 1.30% 2.30% 3.00% 3.30% 2.66%
Woodside High School 15.10% 11.80% 10.90% | 16.30% 13.99%

Haringey Total 2.50% 2.20% 2.10% 3.00% 2.06%




4.3

5.1

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

Page 7

It has been acknowledged by the London Challenge team and the DfES that
Local Authorities should have a surplus capacity within their secondary school
sector of 5%. This allows for parental choice and pupils moving to the area and
being admitted to school outside of the normal transfer time. Haringey’s surplus
capacity is significantly below the recommended standard.

Funding for the project

Secured BSF investment of £25 million will provide the funding for the new
school. The planned levels of expenditure and accommodation schedule for the
school are based on DfES BB98 and on the proposed specialisms of the school
in visual arts and media, and allow for provision for students with autism. The
council purchased the freehold of the land for the school site for £7.2 million on
7" December 2006.

The competition process

From 1% September 2006 the Education Act 2005 came into force. Under Section
66 Local Authorities are required to hold a competition whenever statutory
proposals are required for a new secondary school, including proposals by the
council (unless, exceptionally, the Secretary of State agrees that a competition
need not take place). A competition is when interested parties compete against
each other to establish and run a new school.

Under these regulations, the competition would have been decided by the School
Organisation Committee or, upon appeal, the Schools Adjudicator, not by the
Secretary of State.

These regulations set a requirement to publish a preliminary notice inviting bids
for the new school. The notice invites bids from independent promoters within 4
months. The local authority then publishes details of all received bids, along with
any Local Authority proposal. There is then a six week representation period in
which comments or objections can be made, before the bids are forwarded to the
School Organisation Committee.

From 9™ February 2007, new regulations have come into force which will impact
on the decision making arrangements for the competition currently underway in
Haringey. These new regulations provide that where a competition for a new
secondary school is held, the School Organisation Committee (SOC) must refer
the proposals to the Office of the Schools Adjudicator for a decision if they
include:

e proposals published by the Local Authority for a community or foundation
school;

e proposals published by the CE or RC Diocese for a foundation or voluntary
aided school.

The School Organisation
[...]
e from:

o CfBT Education Trust - for a foundation school
o Haberdashers’ Aske’s Hatcham College Trust - for an academy school
« Haringey Council - for a community school

e United Learning Trust (ULT) - for an academy school

Summaries of each proposal received are given in section 8 below.

On 11™ January 2007 a statutory notice was published which provided
information on all the proposals received (see Appendix 5). Following a six week
representation period, ending 21%' February 2007, comments or objections on the
proposals could be made by anyone with an interest in the new secondary
school.



Page 9

7.10 Two public meetings were held to give Haringey residents and interested parties

8

8.1

the opportunity to discuss the bids for the new secondary school. In accordance
with the regulations the first meeting was held within two weeks of the start of the
statutory representation consultation — 16™ January 2007. Just over 35 people
attended this meeting. A second meeting was held on 6™ February 2007 to
provide a further opportunity for interested parties to ask questions to the different
promoters. Over 110 people attended this meeting.

Proposals to run Haringey’s new school

Four proposals have been received to run Haringey’s new school. These are
summarised as follows, drawing on summaries provided by the promoters.

CiBT Education Trust proposal

8.2

8.3

CfBT are seeking to establish the new school as a Trust school under the terms
of the Education and Inspections Act 2006. These are not expected to come into
force until after May 2007. Consequently, as this proposal for a Trust school is
being established before the Education and Inspections Act provisions comes
into force, it will actually be for an enabling Foundation under the 1988 Act. This
school would cater for 11-16 year olds.

The proposed organisation of the school would create the effect of having 3
smaller schools within a larger school. Each of the small schools would have a
designated head of school. Together they would form the senior leadership team
working together to the Chief Executive Principal of the entire school. The CfBT
would work to Haringey’s over subscription admissions criteria.

CfBT Education Trust background

8.4

8.5

8.6

8.7

CfBT Education Trust is a registered charity and the country’s leading specialist
not for profit education consultancy company. Established 40 years ago CfBT
now has an annual turnover exceeding £100 million. All funds are used for
educational purposes, reinvest £1million every year for practice-based research.

CfBT has managed the implementation of several national programmes for the
DfES, NCSL, Local Authorities and, Connexions and juveniles in secure estates.
CfBT is one of six contracted OfSTED providers, is contracted to deliver the
school improvement service in East Sussex and Lincolnshire, and was recently
awarded a contract by the DfES to deliver the entire Gifted and Talented
programme across all schools and Local Authorities.

CfBT is on the PfS (Partnership for Schools) Education Advisers framework and
is heavily committed to the BSF (Building Schools for the Future) programme.
They are currently contributing to the schools BSF development programme in
Islington, Lambeth, Newham, Nottingham, Kent and Birmingham.

Alongside Southwark Diocese Board of Education and Toc H, CfBT are the joint
sponsors of St. Mark’s Academy in Merton. CfBT owns six private primary
schools in the UK and one (4-19 year old school) in South Africa. CfBT manages
12 schools on behalf of the Ministry of Abu Dhabi as part of a major public-
private partnership and has a well established school support operation based in

5



Page 10

Hyderabad, India. From 2007 CfBT will manage the International School of
Azerbaijan.

Haberdashers’ Aske’s Hatcham College Trust proposal

8.8

8.9

Haberdashers’ Aske’s Hatcham College Trust proposes to establish an 11-18
Academy in Haringey: the Haberdashers’ Aske’s Wood Green Academy [HAWA]
an
[...]
ll representations received are attached in Appendix 7. Twenty Six
(26) written representations were received during the statutory period.

10.2 Nineteen (19) letters expressed support for the council’s proposal to establish a
community secondary school.
This included representation from:
o David Lammy MP
Haringey Green Party
Highgate Wood Governing body
Muswell Hill Governing Body
Haringey NUT
Haringey TUC

10.3 Four (4) letters expressed support for Haberdashers’ Aske’s Trust to establish an
academy.

10.4 Two (2) letters expressing discontent over the process, particularly the change of
legislation, but not actually commenting on any of the four bids.

10.5 One (1) letter expressed support for the notion of more diverse educational
provision in Haringey other than a community school.

10.6 Three (3) representations were received late. These can be viewed in Appendix 8
11 Summary of comments

11.1 The following excerpts are representative of the comments made in
representations supporting the community school proposal:

. “Mechanisms of accountability put in place by other bidders cannot
compensate for the absence of the ultimate electoral mechanism at the
disposal of Haringey people”.

e “If we are to retain any degree of strategic thinking and planning at all in
education planning for all students, it is essential that schools are given
the support and framework supplied by a local authority”.

e “Haringey Council has recent experience of planning, designing, and
marketing a new school, Alexandra Park School and the New Sixth Form
Centre”.



Page 13

‘I am confident of the success of such a school given the authority’s
proven track record in driving and sustaining improved standards of
achievement, and in particular its vital experience in securing and
providing highly regarded support and constructive change”.

“Haringey has been at the fore-front in developing special units for pupils
with disabilities within mainstream schools and the proposed unit for
autis
[...]
onstruction projects, yet are a year
behind with their Paddington Academy”.

“In terms of the process Haringey TUC is extremely perturbed to find that it
would appear that Lord Adonis has changed the process whereby bids will
be adjudicated part of the way through the process. This seems to us
highly unusual and may be thought to bring the whole matter into
disrepute”.



Page 14

11.2 The following excerpts are representative of the comments made in
representations supporting the Haberdasher’s Askes’ Federation proposal:

e “[Haberdasher’s Askes’ Federation proposal] brings with it the potential for
partnership between an educational foundation of proven ability,
commitment and resources and those behind the development of the
Heartlands”.

e ‘| believe that Haringey's Education Authority needs to concentrate on
improving standards at other schools in the area first and foremost”.

e “They [Haberdasher’'s Askes’ Federation] have a proven track record with
the Hatcham College and Knights Academy schools in Lewisham”.

e ‘| like their [Haberdasher's Askes’ Federation] proposed admission
procedures”.

e  “Their [Haberdasher’'s Askes’ Federation] proposal to teach boys and girls
separately would benefit both groups”.

12 Recommendations

12.1 Note that the consultation was carried out in accordance with the arrangements
for the establishment of a new secondary school as governed by the provisions of
Section 66 of the Education Act 2005.

12.2 Note that preliminary statutory notice inviting bids for the new school was
published on 4™ September 2006 and ran for the statutory 4 month period — until
4™ January 2007.

12.3 Note that the second statutory notice detailing the proposals received was
published on 11" January 2007 and ran for 6 weeks — until 21%' February 2007.

12.4 Note that a public meeting was held within the first 2 weeks of the statutory
representation period.

12.5 Note that there were 26 representations received during the statutory
representation period. These comprised of 19 letters of support for a new
community school, 4 letters of support for Haberdashers’ Aske’s Trust to
establish an Academy,1 letter of support for more diverse educational provision in
Haringey and 2 letters expressing discontent over the process, particularly the
change of legislation, but not actually commenting on any of the four bids. Three
representations were received after the 21 February deadline.

12.6 Note that copies of the Statutory Notices and the four bids has already been
circulated to all members of the SOC.

12.7 Note that from 9™ February 2007 new regulations have come into force which will
impact on the decision making arrangements for the competition. These new
regulations provide that where a competition for a new secondary school is held,
the School Organisation Committee (SOC) must refer the proposals to the Office
of the Schools Adjudicator for a decision if they include:

10



Page 15

e proposals published by the Local Authority for a community or foundation
school;

e proposals published by the CE or RC Diocese for a foundation or
voluntary aided school.
The former point applies in this case.

12.8 Note that the Office of the Schools Adjudicator will make the final decision about
who will set up and run Haringey’s new secondary school, taking account of the

recommendations made by SOC.

12.9 Submit a recommendation to the Schools Adjudicator.

11



Page 16

Appendix 1
2007 No. 59
EDUCATION, ENGLAND

The Education (New Secondary School Proposals) (England)
(Amendment) Regulations 2007

Made 16th January 2007
Laid before Parliament 19th January 2007
Coming into force 9th February 2007

The Secretary of State for Education and Skills, in exercise of the powers conferred
by sections 66 and 120 of, and paragraphs 5 and 10 of Schedule 10 to, the Education
Act 2005[1] makes the following Regulations:

Citation

1. —(1) These Regulations may be cited as the Education (New
Secondary School Proposals) (England) (Amendment)

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS ORGANISATION COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY, 14 MARCH 2007 

 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

*Alexander, Beynon, *B Harris, *Meehan and *Santry 

SCHOOL GOVERNORS: 
 

*Mr T Fyles (Vice-Chair), Ms C Andrews, *Ms B Simon, *Mr J  
Connerty and *Dr N Oparaeche 

LONDON DIOCESAN  
BOARD FOR SCHOOLS: 

*Mr G Marriner and Mr L Haward 
 

WESTMINSTER DIOCESE 
EDUCATION SERVICE: 

*Mr M Pittendreigh (Chair) and *Mrs M Fayker 
 

LEARNING AND SKILLS 
COUNCIL: 

Ms Phillippa Langton 
 

 
* denotes those present. 
 
In attendance:  Mr Nilesh Jethra, Lambeth Council. 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 
SOC23.   
 

APOLOGIES & COMMUNICATIONS  

 The Chair announced that this would be the first and last SOC meeting 
considering a New School Competition.  The Chair further welcomed 
Nilesh Jethra, Lambeth Council who was in attendance to share his 
experience of New School Competitions. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Ms C Andrews, Cllr Beynon 
for whom Cllr Reid was substituting, Mr L Haward for whom Mr Tom 
Peryer was substituting and for lateness from Mr T Fyles and Dr N 
Oparaeche. 
 

 
 

SOC24.   
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 None. 
 

 
 

SOC25.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 None. 
 

 
 

SOC26.   
 

MINUTES  

 That the minutes of the SOC meeting held on 30 October 2006 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

 
 

SOC27.   
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  

 None. 
 

 
 

SOC28.   
 

NEW SECONDARY SCHOOL COMPETITION  

 Ian Bailey, Deputy Director, Business Support and Development 
introduced the report by informing the SOC that the new school would be 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS ORGANISATION COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY, 14 MARCH 2007 
 

located near to Alexandra Palace Station on the border of the East/West 
within the Haringey Heartlands Area.  The proposal was part of the 
Haringey Building Schools for the future programme.  Mr Bailey further 
outlined there was a need for a new secondary school in Haringey.   This 
was based on rising pupil numbers overall, increasing population, 
substantial housing development in the borough, rising standards across 
Haringey in residents choosing Haringey Schools and migration bringing 
pupils into the Borough through out the year.  A detailed analysis of pupil 
numbers had been presented in a report to the SOC in July 2006.   
Haringey had an increasing number of pupils in primary schools and 
projections showed that a new school would be required by 2010. 
 
Mr Bailey proceeded to detail the competition: 
 
13.06.06 Initial consultation. There were 21 responses from the 

public, 15 for a community school, 2 for a voluntary aided 
school and 4 expressed no preference. 

04.09.06 Preliminary statutory notice inviting bids for the new school 
was published and ran for 4 months until 4 January 2007.   
Four proposers came forward. 

11.01.07 Second statutory notice detailing proposals received was 
published and ran until 21 February 2007.  

06.02.07 Two public meetings were held within the statutory 
representation period and 110 people attended the second 
meeting. Written representations had been received from 
interested parties: 19 for a new community school, 4 in 
support of Haberdashers Aske’s Trust to establish an 
Academy, 1 in support of more diverse education provision 
and 2 expressing discontent over the change of regulations 
during the process. 

09.02.07 New regulations came into force which impacted on the 
decision making arrangements for the competition.  The 
regulations provide that the SOC must refer the proposals 
to the Office of the Schools Adjudicator for a decision if 
they include a proposal by the Local Authority. 

 
The Committee questioned Mr Bailey on the purchase of the freehold of 
the land for the school site and how this would be managed if the 
successful bidder wished to open an Academy.  Mr Bailey advised in 
response that the Council would enter into a development agreement 
with the Academy for a 125 year lease and submit a new outline 
business case to the DfES. 
 
Cllr Harris informed the Committee that the School’s Adjudicator had 
provided advice to a prospective bidder who subsequently did not submit 
a bid.  The Committee was concerned and questioned the impartiality of 
the school’s adjudicator.  Cllr Meehan responded by stating that when he 
had learned of  this he had written to the Minister, who had then 
responded by assuring that the School Adjudicator would be 
independent.  Cllr Meehan further commented that to change the 
legislation halfway through the process was considered to be unhelpful. 
 



MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS ORGANISATION COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY, 14 MARCH 2007 
 

The Committee received a presentation from each of the four bidders 
outlining their proposal: 
 

• CfBT Educational Trust (CfBT) 

• Haberdasher’s Aske’s Hatcham College Trust (HA) 

• United Learning Trust (ULT) 

• Haringey Council (HC) 
 
The SOC questioned each of the representatives in respect of their 
presentation and enquired whether they would be able to deliver the new 
school by September 2010.  Each confirmed in the affirmative.   
 
Representations were also received from interested parties: 
Tony Brockman ~ (NUT) representing Haringey Teachers, was in 
support of Haringey Council’s bid as it fulfilled the statutory criteria fully.  
He requested clarity on the public meeting to be held by the School’s 
Adjudicator on 19 April 2007. 
 
Paul Guenault ~ (Highgate Wood School & Chair of 14-19 Task Group) 
was in support of Haringey Council’s bid as it was the only proposal that 
could realise the innovative and transformational vision of education for 
which Haringey was striving. 
 
Clive Menzies ~ Chair of Governors, Highgate Wood School.  Raised 
concerns over the effects a non community school would have on other 
schools in the borough.  HA talked about banding which was seen to be 
selective.  Academies tended to select and there was evidence that they 
excluded at a higher rate than community schools. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

1. That it be noted that concerns were raised with regard to the 
potential conflict of interests and thus the integrity of the process, 
given the Adjudicator’s role in offering advice to prospective 
bidders, whilst retaining the power to make the final decision about 
who will set up and run Haringey’s new secondary school.  

 
2. That it be noted that the SOC raised concerns in respect of the 

process  in which changes to legislation and guidance issued to 
SOCs in relation to the bidding process and decision-making 
(during the process itself) would  mean that the SOC no longer had 
final determination on who would set up and run Haringey’s new 
secondary school.  

 
3. That it be noted that there was some confusion in respect of the 

public meeting provisionally planned to take place on 19 April 2007 
and the Chair would therefore be seeking clarification from the 
adjudicator.  

 
4. The SOC agreed that the above points would be brought to the 

attention of the schools adjudicator. 
 



MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS ORGANISATION COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY, 14 MARCH 2007 
 

 
5. That a recommendation be submitted to the Schools Adjudicator 

that Haringey Council’s proposal be solely considered to set up and 
run Haringey’s new secondary school based on agreement from the 
SOC’s representative groups as follows: 

a. Members of the Council ~ unanimous agreement on Haringey 
Council’s proposal. 

b. School Governors ~ unanimous agreement on Haringey 
Council’s proposal. 

c. London Diocesan Board for Schools ~ no decision due to joint 
merits between Haringey Council and Haberdashers’ 
proposals; concerns over the integrity of the bidding process.  

d. Westminster Diocese Education Service ~ unanimous 
agreement on Haringey Council’s proposal. 

e. Learning and Skills Council ~ nil. 
 

6. The representative groups made the following comments: 
 
Members of the Council.   
 
The Council’s bid was based on a proven track record of improvements 
in school attainment, working together in partnerships, strong leadership, 
community cohesion, local democracy and accountability.  The proposal 
offered a choice with opportunities to participate in the wider Haringey 
initiatives for 14 – 19 education and proposed linking of a federation 
either in the East or West  of the borough.  The Authority already had 
excellent collaborative arrangements with other Haringey Schools.  A 
track record of opening a new school in the borough. 
 
Reservations were made on the other three bids in the following respect: 
 
CfBT -  No proven track record. 
HA -  Concern about their proposed administrative arrangements, 

the potential for divisiveness, the distance for governance 
arrangements and their 6th form could displace our new 6th 
form centre. 

ULT - Members felt they could be over stretching themselves.  There 
was a lack of information provided on the benefactor and they 
had one or two problems with their current academies. 

 
School Governors 
 
HA - Concern was raised over the unitary governing body for three 

schools which would not give value to Haringey and there was 
a possibility of being elitist. 

ULT –  Concern that this was a vague proposal and not specific to 
Haringey.  There was a lack of information on the sponsor and 
a lack of confidence in delivering by 2010. 

 
London Diocesan Board 
 
HC & HA Both had merits. 



MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS ORGANISATION COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY, 14 MARCH 2007 
 

HA -  There were similar aspects in this proposal to that of 
Fortismere School. 

 
Westminster Diocese 
 
The group had focused their discussion on why Haringey’s bid. 
 
CfBT - Were somewhat inexperienced in this Country. 
HA - It was felt that this was not a realistic proposal. 
ULT -  There was a lack of vision. 
HC -  A local family of schools with benefits of collaboration.  

Improvements had occurred through schools working together.  
Impressed by having Federations which would formalise 
governance.  Haringey has a better overall picture of 
Haringey’s needs. 

 
Learning Skills Council 
 
Not present. 
 

SOC29.   
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of urgent business. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 10:05pm 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MR MIKE PITTENDREIGH 
Chair 
 
 


